| RESOLUTION NO. | -2024 |
|----------------|-------|
| | |

RESOLUTION SCHEDULING A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE PROPOSED PROPERTY TAX HEARING FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 (2024-2025) BUDGET FOR APRIL 8 AT 5:30 PM AT THE OELWEIN CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

- WHEREAS, the State of Iowa in an attempt to bring additional transparency to the local budget process is now requiring a hearing on the proposed tax levy through House File 718; and
- WHEREAS, the city of Oelwein is raising the levy to pay for 10th ST bridge and additional insurance costs; and
- WHEREAS, the city of Oelwein will hold their public hearing for the Property Tax Hearing for the fiscal year 2025 (2024-2025) budget for April 8 at 5:30 PM at the Oelwein City Council Chambers; and
 - WHEREAS, the State of Iowa continues to push bills that strip local government of its powers; and
 - WHEREAS, the State of Iowa has placed cost burdens on local government with extra meetings and extra announcements; and
 - WHEREAS, the State of Iowa needs to work on a better understanding of local control before they move forward on more damaging legislation to property tax; and
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Oelwein, Iowa schedules a Public Hearing for the Proposed Property Tax Hearing for the Fiscal Year 2025 (2024-2025) Budget for April 8 at 5:30 PM at the Oelwein City Council Chambers

Passed and approved this 11th day of March, 2024.

| | | | Brett DeVore, Mayor | | |
|-------------------------------------|----------|------|---|--------|---------|
| Attest: | , | | and seconded by that the dopted, and upon roll call there were: | | |
| | | AYES | NAYS | ABSENT | ABSTAIN |
| | Ricchio | | | | |
| | Weber | | | | |
| Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator | Lenz | | | | |
| | Garrigus | | | | |
| Recorded March 12, 2024. | Seeders | | | | |
| | Payne | | | | |